
Table 2 

Water Sample Analytical Results 

Sample Oate Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Naph- Methyl tert- TPH Groundwater 
10 benzene Xylenes thalene Butyl Ether Oepth 

(ug/I) (ug/I) (ug/I) (ug/I) (ug/I) (ug/I) (ug/I) (ft) 

C-l 05/15/07 23 6.5 NO 14.3 NO NO NO 
05120/08 NO NO NO NO NA NA NO 

EW-I OS /20/08 3100 20 20 61 NA NA 4400 10.67 
MW-I 11/11/08 260 NO 8.1 8.5 0.56 NA 310 12.37 

01/09/09 140 NO 4.1 8.4 NA NA 220 
04/16/09 1000 140 37 190 NA NO 2300 
04/29/10 1900 37 81 430 2.0 NO 5300 
08/11/10 NO NO NO NO NO NA NO 
10/19/10 1.1 NO NO NO NA NA NO 12.5 I 
11 /19/10 NO NO NO NO NO NO 12.30 
03/28/11 NO 0.72 NO NO NO 11.11 
10/01 /11 NO NO NO NO NO 

EW-2 10/17/07 37 NO 3.3 NO NA NA NA 
OS /20/08 NO NO NO NO NO NA NO 10.74 

MW-2 11 /11 /08 49 NO NO NO NO NA 75 12.60 
04129/10 2.7 NO NO NO NO NO NO 
08/11/10 NO NO NO NO NO NA NO 
10/19/10 NO NO NO NO NA NA NO 13.17 
11/19/10 NO NO NO NO NO NO 12.94 
03/28/11 NO NO NO NO NO 12.43 
I% I/II NO NO NO NO NO 

EW-3 05120/08 14000 6000 400 2900 NA NA 47000 11 .51 
MW-3 11 /11 /08 4200 1200 NO 800 16 NA 11000 12.95 

04/16/09 9000 10000 600 5100 NA NO 51000 
04/29/10 4400 3300 260 2600 7.8 NO 22000 
08/11 /10 NO NO NO NO NO NA NO 
10/19/10 0.74 NO NO NO NA NA NO 13.74 
11/19/10 NO NO NO NO NO NO 13.56 
03/28/11 NO NO NO NO NO 13.24 
1% 1/11 NO NO NO NO NO 

EW-4 10/17/07 5000 7100 890 10000 NA NA NA 
OS /20/08 NO NO NO NO NA NA NO 11.57 

MW-4 11 /11 /08 340 20 18 120 4.2 NA 750 12.91 
04/29/10 3.3 NO 0.77 2.6 5.5 NO 56 
08/11/10 NO NO NO NO NO NA NO 
10/19/10 NO NO NO NO NA NA NO 14.13 
11 /19/10 NO NO NO NO NO NO 13 .01 
03/28/11 NO NO NO NO NO 12.17 
1% 1/11 NO NO NO NO NO 
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Table 2 (cont.)
 

Water Sample Analytical Results
 

Sample Date Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Naph- Methyl tert- TPH Groundwater 
ID benzene Xylenes thalene Butyl Ether Depth 

(ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (u g/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ft) 

EW-5 05/20108 2000 18000 580 28000 NA NA 96000 11 .92 
MW-5 11/11108 4700 46000 2400 35000 170 NA 130000 14 .09 

01/09/09 4400 44000 3300 39000 NA NA 140000 
041l 6/09 3500 16000 1100 16000 NA NO 76000 
04/29110 4100 22000 3000 33000 4.7 NO 150000 
081l 1/1 0 NO NO NO NO NO NA NO 
10/19/10 NO NO NO NO NA NA NO 13.39 
l1/191l 0 NO NO NO NO NO NO 12.65 
03/281l I NO NO NO NO NO 11 .62 
10101 /11 NO NO NO NO NO 

EW-6 05/20108 NO NO NO NO NA NA NO 12.18 
MW-6 01/09/09 1.1 16 23 110 NA NA 330 

04116/09 190 53 16 87 NA NO 1000 
04/29/10 420 NO 14 16 91 NO 680 
08111 /10 NO NO ND NO NO NA NO 
lOll 91l 0 NO NO NO NO NA NA NO 13.78 
111l91l0 NO NO NO NO NO NO 13.46 
03/28/11 NO NO NO NO NO 12.57 
10101 /11 NO NO NO NO NO 

EW-7 05/20108 6900 150 NO 1400 NA NA 16000 12.57 
MW-7 04/16109 4900 2200 480 4200 NA NO 25000 

04/29/10 2400 1.4 150 940 47 NO 7400 
081l 1110 340 NO NO NO NO NA 65 
lOll 9/1 0 24 NO NO NO NA NA NO 13.76 
11119110 1.5 NO NO NO NO NO 13.51 
03/281l I 0.51 NO NO NO NO 12.68 
1010 III I NO NO NO NO NO 

EW-8 05/20108 NO NO NO NO NA NA NO 13.26 
MW-8 04/29110 460 110 70 300 4.3 NO 2500 

08/1 1110 840 40 110 980 NO NA 2200 
lOll 91l 0 240 2.0 67 150 NA NA 950 14.24 
11119/10 250 NO 2.1 3.0 NO NO 13.97 
03/281l I 1.1 NO 0.60 1.2 NO 13.16 
10101 Il I NO NO NO NO NO 

W-9 05115/07 8800 53000 2400 24200 210 NO 400000 
EW-9 lOll 7/07 5700 33000 2300 27000 NA NA NA 

05/20108 180 NO NO 2600 NA NA 13000 12.49 
MW-9 04/29/10 1600 660 510 9900 9.7 NO 43000 

08/11 110 1700 840 900 12000 54 NA 34000 
lOll 9/1 0 1400 690 790 9800 NA NA 31000 13.99 
11 /19110 1200 58 2800 2300 NO 8000 13.84 
03/281l I 670 NO 13 35 4900 12.97 
1010JIl I NO NO NO NO NO 
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Table 2 (cont.) 

Water Sample Analytical Results 

Sample 
ID 

Date Benzene Toluene Ethyl-
benzene 

Total 
Xylenes 

Naph­
thalene 

Methyl tert-
Butyl Ether 

TPH Groundwater 
Depth 

(ug/I) (ug/I) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/I) (ug/l) (ug/l) (£1) 

EW-IO 
MW-l0 

OS/20/08 
04/29/10 
08111110 
10/19110 
11 /19110 
03/28/11 
1% J /11 

850 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

500 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

50 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

270 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

NA 
15 

ND 
NA 

NA 
ND 
NA 
NA 
ND 

4300 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

12.01 

13.63 
13.35 
12.56 

NOTES: All results are as presented by the analytical laboratory. 
The results for all compounds are in micrograms per liter (ug/l), or parts per billion. 
Total Xylenes is the sum of the concentrations of the meta- and para-Xylene 

isomers and the ortho-Xylene isomer. 
ND = Not detected at or above the laboratory Reporting Limit 
NA = Not Analyzed 
W-9 and EW-9 were collected from the same location. 
EW designations have been replaced by MW designations 
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